## CHAPTER XXII.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE, CHAPTER NINE, OF SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY, IN REFERENCE TO THE IN-CORPORATING THE VILLAGE OF EAST JANESVILLE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one be and is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. All of the north-east quarter of section twenty-seven, east-half of section thirty-three, and all of section thirty-four, in township one hundred and eight north, of range twenty-four, the north half of section three in township one hundred and seven north, of range twenty-four west, in Waseca county, in the state of Minnesota, shall be known as the village of East Janesville, and by that name may sue and be sued, make contracts, purchase, take and hold real and personal property, and have a corporate seal alterable at pleasure. Every grant and devise of lands, or right, or transfer of property, which has been or may be made for the benefit of its inhabitants, shall have the same effect as if made to the village by name.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its passage.

Approved January 30, 1873.

## CHAPTER XXIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS ONE AND SEVEN, CHAPTER NINE, OF SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY, IN REFERENCE TO THE INCORPORATING THE VILLAGE OF EAST JANESVILLE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION. 1. That section one be and is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

All of section twenty-six (26) except the north one-half of the north-east quarter, south half of section twenty-seven (27), south-east quarter of section twenty-eight (28), east half of section thirty-three, and all of sections thirty-four (34) and thirty-five (35) in township one hundred and eight (108) north, of range twenty-four (24), and all of section three (3) in township one hundred and seven (107) north, of range twenty-four (24) west, in Waseca county, in the state of Minnesota, shall be known as the village of East Janesville, and by that name may sue and be sued, make contracts, purchase, take and hold real and personal property, and have corporate seal alterable at pleasure. Every grant and devise of lands, or right, or transfer of property which has been or may be made for the benefit of its inhabitants, shall have the same effect as if made to the village by name.

SEC. 2. That section seven (7) be amended by adding at the end

thereof as follows:

Sixteenth—To prevent drunkenness and disorderly behavior. The trustees may provide for a fine for the violation of an ordinance on this subject, and may also authorize the court to imprison in the village jail or lock-up, not exceeding five days, in lieu of a fine.

SEC. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are

hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

## CHAPTER XXIV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION EIGHTEEN OF THE CHARTER OF THE VILLAGE OF WASECA, AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER FOUR OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eighteen of chapter four of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 18. The said village of Waseca shall constitute one school